
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Warminster Area Board 

Place: Codford Village Hall, High Street,. Codford,. Warminster,. BA12 0PP 

Date: Thursday 7 September 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and 
Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, 
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225 
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Warminster East (Chairman) 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Warminster West (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Warminster Broadway 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Warminster Copheap and Wylye 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Warminster Without 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and
[...]
=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 18)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 29 June 2017. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 19 - 42) 7.10pm 

 The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions. 
 

 Site Allocation Plan 

 Emergency Plan 

 Bobby Van 

 Public Meetings – Challenges Ahead 

 

6.   Updates from Partners (Pages 43 - 46) 7.20pm 

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
 Wiltshire Police 
 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
 Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 

 
Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda. 

 

7.   Codford Village News  7.35pm 

 Cllr Tom Thornton will present an update on news in Codford.  

8.   Local Youth Network Update (Pages 47 - 48) 7.45pm 

9.   Community Area Network- Waste Management  7.55pm 

 Consultation on new Waste Management Strategy 
 
A session as part of the consultation on a new waste management 
strategy to shape how the Council collects and manages household 
waste and recycling. The item will include a short presentation, 
interactive voting to feed into the consultation and time for Q&A. 

 



Page 4 

 

10.   First World War commemorative tree planting  8.20pm 

 Jacqui Abbott to give a presentation on a proposal for Wiltshire to 
plant 10,000 trees to commemorate the centenary of the end of the 
First World War. 

 

11.   Health & Wellbeing (Pages 49 - 66) 8.25pm 

 i. Update  
ii. Expenditure 

 

12.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 67 - 72) 8.35pm 

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme. 

 

13.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group  8.45pm 

 To receive an update.  

14.   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 73 - 92) 8.55pm 

 To consider the recommendations of the Community Area Transport 
Group contained in the report. 

 

15.   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

16.   Future Meeting Dates  9.00pm 

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 
 

 2 November 2017 

 4 January 2018  

 

 



Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Road, Warminster Wilts 

Date:  29 June 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Becky Holloway, Tel: 01225 718063 or Email: becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout (Vice Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jacqui Abbot, Community Engagement Manager 
Jan Bowra, Locality Youth Facilitator 
Tim Martienssen, Head of Economic Planning 
Becky Holloway, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Total in attendance: 35 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Area Board and Cllr Tony Jackson to 
his first meeting. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Chitterne Parish Council. 

3.   Minutes 

 The minutes of the Area Board held on 2 March 2017 were presented and it was 
requested that the “In Attendance” heading was changed to “Present”. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of Warminster Area Board 
held on 2 March 2017 with the amendment specified above.  

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 2017-18. 
 
Cllr Andrew Davis reported that he had been elected as Chairman at a special 
meeting of the Area Board on 16 May 2017 and that Cllr Pip Ridout had been 
elected as the Vice-Chair. 
 
Warminster Regeneration Project. 
 
The scoping exercise for what would be possible for the town centre had been 
completed in early 2017 and the Chairman invited Tim Martienssen, Head of 
Economic Development, to give an update on the project and to table the report 
(appended). The conclusions of the consultants’ report were noted. It was 
explained that the report would enable the council to make better-informed 
decisions about the site and may support future bids for funding. 
 
In the discussion that followed, members of the public expressed 
disappointment that local ambitions for the site had not yet been met and that 
consideration should be made to the replacement or rejuvenation of the town’s 
leisure facilities. A specific question had been submitted regarding the way in 
which the matter was taken forward by Wiltshire Council and Warminster Area 

Page 6



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

Board and a written answer would be provided to this. It was suggested that the 
regeneration working group be revived and that their first task should be to 
consider the consultants’ report and actions that could be implemented locally.  
 
Members confirmed that they had entered discussion with the Cabinet member 
responsible for town redevelopment programmes and that further information 
would be sought in response to the points raised during the discussion.  
 
The Chairman thanked Tim Martienssen, who extended an offer to the board to 
return to a later meeting to explore the report findings in more depth.  
 
Housing site allocation consultation 
 
The Chairman announced that the public consultation had started on the 
Housing Site Allocation and that four public exhibitions would be held in July 
2017. Meeting attendees were encouraged to submit their comments and it was 
agreed that further information would be circulated (appended). 
 

6.   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The Chairman drew to the meeting’s attention the required membership of the 
working groups and task groups of Warminster Area Board, and the outside 
bodies to which the board sent a representative. It was reported that the 
Neighbourhood Plan Implementation Working Group had been disbanded. 
Nominations were sought for each of the positions and it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Andrew Davis to the Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG) 
 
To appoint Cllr Andrew Davis to the Health and Wellbeing Group 
 
To appoint Cllr Andrew Davis to the Warminster and Westbury CCTV 
Partnership 
 
To appoint Cllr Pip Ridout to the Warminster and Village Community 
Partnership 
 
To appoint Cllr Pip Ridout to the Neighbourhood Tasking Group (NTG) 
 
To appoint Cllr Andrew Davis to the Local Youth Network 
 
To appoint Cllr Tony Jackson and Cllr Fleur de Rhe Phillipe to the 
Warminster Regeneration Working Group 
 

Page 7



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

7.   Updates from Partners 

 Written updates from key partners had been included with the agenda pack and 
the following partners provided a verbal update to accompany their reports 
 
Wiltshire Police 
Andy Fee introduced himself and his role and invited questions. He reported that 
he intended to attend future Area Board meetings and to provide written 
updates. He gave details on the police team working in Warminster, Tisbury and 
Trowbridge and about their work in engaging with communities and partners. 
Rural protection and domestic abuse were reported to be key priorities for the 
area. The police radios held in CCTV centres in the area had been temporarily 
removed but it was acknowledged that they were a valuable way of collecting 
and recording evidence and work was being undertaken to reinstate them. 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The officer invited questions on the written report. It was highlighted that the 
statistics included in the report were well received and a request was made that 
these continued to be included. 
 
Warminster Town Council 
It was reported that Warminster Town Council had been awarded gold status 
and members of the board extended their congratulations for this achievement 
 
Athenaeum Trust 
Tony Nicklin provided an update on the asset transfer of the Warminster 
Community Centre from Wiltshire Council to the Athenaeum Trust. The cost of 
the work required on the building had increased due to the identification of 
asbestos and fundraising was halfway to completion. Negotiations were ongoing 
around the access Wiltshire Council would have regarding use of office space in 
the building. Thanks were extended to the councillors on the Area Board who 
had worked hard on taking the project forward. 
 

8.   Cyber Crime in Wiltshire 

 This item was deferred to a future meeting 

9.   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications 

 Jan Bowra, Locality Youth Facilitator, provided an update on the work of the 
Local Youth Network and encouraged members of the town and parish councils 
to join the network and seek advice and support with any youth projects they 
were undertaking. Work was ongoing to ensure LYN meetings were flexible to 
the needs of young people and other members. The youth grant budget for 
2017/18 was reported to be £17,285 and there had been no underspend from 
the previous financial year. No applications for grants had been received for 
consideration at the meeting. 

Page 8



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

10.   Introduction to your local Area Board 

 Jacqui Abbott, the Community Engagement Manager (CEM), delivered a 
presentation on the roles and functions of Warminster Area Board. She 
explained that her role was to support community engagement with council 
processes, to manage the community area grant fund, to support and co-
ordinate community events and projects and to promote opportunities to the 
public. 
 

The CEM went on to provide details of the budgets for 2017/18 for each of the 
Area Board’s funding streams and gave an overview of the Board’s priority 
areas for the coming year which were identified at a community consultation 
event earlier in the year. 
 
Recent projects included a county-wide spring clean and a new tree planting 
initiative to commemorate the centenary of the end of the first world war which 
was in its planning stages. 
 
Members were encouraged to visit the Our Community Matters website and to 
sign up for the weekly electronic newsletter. 
 
 

11.   The Big Pledge - London Calling 

 A short film was shown on the big pledge activity challenge. Members of the 
meeting were encouraged to sign up to the pledge online and log their activity 
during the month of July. Details of the challenge were available at: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/bigpledge 
 
 

12.   Community Area Transport Group - update 

 Notes from the meeting of the Community Area Transport Group from 29 March 
2017 were presented and it was agreed that clarification on the financial position 
of the grant scheme would be provided at the next meeting of the Area Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To receive the notes of the CATG meeting of 29 March 2017 
 
To award costs associated with retaining the parallel parking arrangement, 
resurfacing the footway and replace damaged kerbs at Boreham Fields 
(issue 4538) subject to a 25% contribution from Warminster Town Council 
 
 
 

Page 9

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/bigpledge


Page 6 of 6 
 
 

13.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered four applications to the Community Area Grant fund 
and members were invited to ask questions of the applicants. After 
consideration of each grant it was  
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £5000.00 to Codford Parish Council for an extension and roof 
restoration for Codford Village Hall. 
 
To award £807.00 to Tynings Allotments and Leisure Gardener’s 
Association for external tables and chairs. 
 
To award £2000.00 to The Woolstore Country Theatre for a new Lighting 
Power Distribution System. 
 
To award £5000.00 to Heytesbury & Sutton Veny Cricket Club for cricket 
covers and net, and renovation of the pavilion. 
 

14.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

15.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance and reminded members 
that the next meeting of the Warminster Area Board would be held at Codford 
Village hall on Thursday 7 September 2017. 
 

Page 10



   

Warminster Central Car Park Feasibility Study 
 
Warminster Central Car Park has been identified as a key focus for town centre 
regeneration. The Warminster Town Plan (2012) / Core Strategy / Neighbourhood Plan all 
envisage a new retail development on the Central Car Park site.  
 
Local stakeholders including the Area Board and the Town Council have asked whether new 
development and a reconfiguration of the public owned land and premises in this area could 
generate sufficient value to enable investment in new community and leisure facilities for the 
town.  
 
Wiltshire Council commissioned PER Consulting, working in association with urban 
designers - Place Dynamix to prepare a feasibility study to determine suitable development 
options and to advise Wiltshire Council on the most appropriate way forward to secure a 
high quality development in light of current market conditions and other constraints. The 
work has been led by the Economic Regeneration Service and conducted in consultation 
with other public sect
[...]
application agreed it meets safeguarding requirements. 
 
10. Applications for consideration – none recorded  
 
 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 

Report Author Name, Jan Bowra Locality Youth Facilitator 
 Email: janette.bowra@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 48



 
 

 

Warminster Health and Wellbeing Management Group 

Warminster Civic Centre 

25 July, 2017 

10am until 12 noon 

In attendance: Cllr Andrew Davis; Francis Ballinger; Bernice Robbins; David Reeves;  

Martin Evans; Pippa Webster; Emer Bolt; Babs Harris; Jacqui Abbott; Sue Frasier 

1. Apologies and Matters Arising 

All present.  Matters to be dealt with throughout meeting. 

2. Election of Chair:  

Keith Humphries was elected by the group to serve as the Chair. 

3. Living Well Project 

Pippa Webster, Age UK, attended the meeting to give details about their Living Well 

Project.  

This involved a paid member of staff who worked with  GP teams and identified older 

people with social needs. 

However, this was a costly service; a project worker was usually employed jointly by 

Age UK and the surgery. 

Currently it is runningonly in Salisbury medical practice; Bradford on Avon St 

Margaret’s; Chippenham Hathaway Medical Centre &  Devizes. 

Pippa please email costings to Keith & Jacqui 

Dementia Advisors are attached to every surgery 

Babs informed the meeting that a new contract from Wiltshire Council means that 

Alzheimer’s Support does everything  and Alzheimer’s Society is now advocacy & 

information only. 

 

Despite the Living Well project being potentially out of reach due to costs in 

Warminster, Age UK were also revamping their old style befriending service.  The 

HWB group are very interested and could help with volunteer recruitment for the 

Warminster area to include the villages. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 11.



 
Pippa to keep HWB group informed on progress  

Keith informed the group that he is also putting together a databa
[...]
 

Applicant: Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council 
Project Title: SID  
 
View full application 
  

£1147.50 

Applicant: Codord Parish Council 
Project Title: Codford Village Hall Patio Doors 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

Applicant: WARMINSTER CRICKET CLUB  
Project Title: Academy Heating Project 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

Applicant: St. Peter & St. Paul Parochial Church Council, 
Heytesbury 
Project Title: Heytesbury Open Place 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

Applicant: Wellspring Warminster 
Project Title: Wellspring Warminster 
 
View full application 
  

£1000.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

Page 67

Agenda Item 12.

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2473
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2464
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2500
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2504
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2017/18 year is 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental &
[...]
ts/grant_detail.php?gid=2464


Project Description: 
The Warminster Table Tennis Club has moved into the Warminster Cricket Club 
Academy building the TT club is thriving and provides coaching for any one 
especially the age group 8-18 on Thursday nights. At present the Academy is 
unheated in the winter and the club played Table Tennis in temperatures of6-10 
degrees in January this temperature is not conducive to playing any sport in the 
building and is also causing dampness at the edges of the flooring. We are looking 
for match funding from the grants of 5000 to match the funding we have applied for 
from Sport England. The overall Quote is 11390 we are planning to fund raise the 
1390 ourselves.By being able to heat the building it will also be possible to 
increase the use of the building to other sports and organisations during the winter 
months 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
A proportion of the beneficiaries are 13-19 year old young people. The applicant is 
going to give us a rough idea about the % as Councillors may wish to ask the LYN 
to consider funding the appropriate amount from the LYN budget, which is for 
young people.   

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2500 

St. Peter & St. Paul Parochial 
Church Council, Heytesbury 

Heytesbury Open 
Place 

£5000.00 

Project Description: 
The parish church has been in existence for a thousand years. It is an extremely 
important historical building and Grade 1 listed. It is invaluable as a community 
asset. Urgent repairs are now needed to the roof. We are in receipt of a grant from 
Historic Churches Roof repair fund for the main nave roof and north aisle. We now 
need to address the south aisle roof where we wish to locate a number of 
community activities. These include musical toddlers produce stall and a self-
service lending library. In the future we plan to locate a w.c in the porch next to 
south aisl
[...]
 to park nearby 

JA to send WR1 form to 
requester. Town 
Development committee 
to discuss also 

2 JA/ FF 

w)  
5406 Smallbrook Lane exit 
onto B4314 

Exit from Smallbrook Lane is extremely dangerous. Due to lack 
of visibility due to parked cars white vans. Speed of cars using 
the B4314. A calming measure on the B4314 is required, cars 

are not adhering to the 30mile speed limit and even if they are 
you are still not visible exiting the lane. Needs traffic reducing to 
one lane with - narrowing chicanes allowing residents to exit 
safely. A notice to say that there is a hidden exit. 

White hatching has been 
installed previously  
MR to view 

2 MR 

P
age 87

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5286
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5334
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5404
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5406


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. Confirmation of Priority 1 Schemes  (Max 5#  to be progressed) 

 1. 3954/ 4185 The Close Footway improvements   
2. 3146 / 4263 Imber Road Bar Markings 
3. 4829 Heytesbury  / Mill Lane  / Park Lane / Tytherington Road speed limit  
4. 4537 West Street Bollards  

 
NEW SCHEMES FOR FOR 7 SEPTEMBER AREA BOARD 

 
 

5. 4538 Boreham Fields footway  / parking improvements                                                    £6,000    
6. 5230 Whitbourne Springs Topo survey                                                                               £1,250 
7. 5232  Longhedge / Whitebourne Springs – two way warning signs / markings              £   250 
8. 5529 Corton / Coombe View  Bend Warning signs                                                             £1,350 

. 

8. 

Any Other Business:  
 

I. Metro count Imber Road (upper part near Copheap): Fiona Fox to send details to Martin Rose to organise this. 
 

II. 5453 Dropped kerb request Victoria Road; approx. £800 cost.  Will need t
[...]
prings junction Topo survey  £1,250.00  
Longhedge Whitbourne Springs  Two way traffic signs /arrows £250.00  

Total commitment 2017-18 £43,950.00  

   

Remaining Budget 2017-18 £2,174.53  
 
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	Minutes
	5. Chairman's Announcements
	04.Housing_Site_AllocationsUPDATED


	5. Chairman's Announcements
	Housing Sites Development Plan Document_FINAL_WEB VERSION 12.21 130717
	Community Resilience - Emergency Planning
	Interactive Public Meetings - Challenges Ahead
	02.Bobby Van Trust Online Safety

	6. Updates from Partners
	Maiden Bradley PC

	8. Local Youth Network Update
	11. Health & Wellbeing
	HWB grant application 250717 mtg for AB 070917

	12. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants
	14. Community Area Transport Group (CATG)



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Codford Village Hall, High Street,. Codford,. Warminster,. BA12 

0PP 

Date: 7 September 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout (Vice Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services Officer) 
Jacqui Abbott (Community Engagement Officer) 
 
 
Town and Parish Representatives 
Chitterne Parish Council (B Ricketts) 
Codford Parish Council (Don Bartlett, K Grant, I Longlands, Tom Thornton) 
Heytesbury Parish Council (Graham Conneliane, Rob Hungerford) 
Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council (M Thomas 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
Warminster and Villages Community Area Partnership 
 
Total in attendance: 26 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Fiona Fox – Warminster Town Clerk 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 26 June 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman referred to the announcements contained in the agenda. 

6.   Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda. 
 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
An update was given for the June/ July period noting that 24 incidents had 
occurred. 
 
The service was currently working with partners to identify vulnerable adults in 
the area in a project named Pingpoint. Another initiative being carried out was to 
develop engagement with the homeless. 
 
 
Wiltshire Police 
 
An update was given on the community policing team which had now adopted a 
proactive tasking team who could handle complex and high risk issues. The 
team started in August 2017 and had already saw some good results and put 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

less pressure on the front line policing. 
 
It was noted that crime figures for Warminster Town were higher than normal 
with theft being the majority of crimes. Crime within the villages was meeting the 
expected figures with no one majority of crime.  
 
The Area Board was given general safety advice around shopping, personal 
safety and vehicle safety. 
 
 Every Wednesday at 11am meetings would be held at Trowbridge Police 
station to discuss on-going issues – partners were encouraged to contact Amy 
Hardman if they wishes to attend at Amy.Hardman@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk 
 
A question was asked if the community messaging had stopped. It was noted 
that due to other high priority issues, the community messaging scheme had 
briefly stopped, although this would pick up again.  
 
Warminster Villages and Community  Partnership  
 
Benchmark of the town would be taking place for the 7th time. The benchmark 
would compare Warminster to other town of similar nature which would look at 
the performance of the town and would finish by December with results by 
March 2018. 

7.   Codford Village News 

 Cllr Tom Thornton gave a presentation on news from the Codford village. It was 
noted that a number of groups had received grants from the area board and due 
to that  they were able to enhance their provisions and open their facilities to a 
number of community groups. 

8.   Local Youth Network Update 

 It was noted that due to the summer break there had not been a meeting of the 
LYN. The next meeting would take place on the 10 October. 

9.   Community Area Network- Waste Management 

 Martin Litherland (Head of Waste Management) and Vicki Harris (Principal 
Waste Services Officer) gave a presentation on the waste management strategy 
for the next 10 years.  
 
An update was given on the refurbishment of the  recycling centres in 
Warminster. It was noted that  a new contractor would be taking over the 
management of the centre on the 2 October 2017, which provided an 
opportunity to look at the layout and how the centre is used.  
 
The Warminster centre and a number around the county would be refurbished 
with a change of layout and for that to take place the site would need to close for 

mailto:Amy.Hardman@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk


Page 4 of 7 
 
 

two weeks beginning the 11 October and reopen on the 20 October. During that 
period of closure alternative sites would be available and more information could 
be found on the councils website.  
 
Questions were asked about green waste bin accessibility being dangerous and 
the current issues caused by the popularity of those bins.  
 
It was noted that the refurbishment would involve placing several of the popular 
bins in different locations on the site to allow better movement through the site 
and reducing backlog. Accessibility to the current green waste bin on the site 
would not be changed during this refurbishment as the feedback was too late 
but the recommendations would be taken into consideration for future 
refurbishments.  
 
It was agreed that Hills Waste should be thanked for their excellent service over 
the years in Warminster. 
 
 
The key points of the presentation were: 
 

 The need to develop a new strategy on how waste and recycling is 
collected and managed taking into consideration current challenges and 
major developments. 
 

 Performance in figures - 700,00 bins from 215,000 houses were collected 
fortnightly; in 2016 243,000 tonnes of waste and recycling was managed 
by the council, a significant decrease since 2014/2015; residents produce 
566kg of non recycled waste which most of that could be recycled; 44% 
of waste is recycled a reduction from 46.5% in 2014/2015 and the amount 
of waste sent to landfill has decreased from 78%in 2003 to 21% in 
2016/17. 

 

 The budget for waste and recycling in 2017/18 has been reduced to 
£31.88m, to cover meet this budget charges for non-household waste 
would be introduced at recycling centres and charges for collection 
services would include reasonable costs of collection 
 

 A public consultation was taking place to ascertain the views of residents 
which will help develop the new strategy. The consultation deadline was 
the 14 November 2017 
 

 
A number of questions were asked which focused on: fly tipping, provision for 
food waste, to explain what non-household items were and using good waste 
management examples such as Denmark. 
 
It was responded that; fly tipping was being monitored to identify patterns – 
there had been an increase which was mostly commercial waste; due to the 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

costs no provision was being made for food waste at this time and residents 
were encouraged to double wrap food waste to avoid maggots; Non-household 
items included DIY items; the Scandinavian countries waste and recycling 
strategies had been looked into, although their infrastructure and techniques 
were bigger than Wiltshire and part of the bigger agenda which was being 
pushed by the professionals.   
 
It was noted that all of the mentioned points were included within the full 
consultation online and accessed here: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-and-
recycling  
 
The Chairman thanked Martin and Vicky for their presentation. 

10.   First World War commemorative tree planting 

 Jacqui Abbott (Community Engagement Manager) introduced the item 
explaining the project to remember the first world war through community tree 
planting. The aim was to plant 10,000 trees across the county to represent the 
soldiers who lost their lives.  
 
The deadline for ordering trees would be November. Groups could order as 
many or as little amount of trees as they like; they could also specify the type of 
trees they wished to receive. The planting would take place November 2018. 

11.   Health & Wellbeing 

 It was noted that a full report of the Warminster Health and Wellbeing 
Management Group was included in the agenda. 
 
Keith Humphries had been elected as the chairman of the group.  
 
Carers Champion Bernice Robbins referred to the update included in the 
agenda which outlined a number of events and actions which had been taken to 
support carers within Warminster. 
 
Grants  
 
Decision 
 
Wellspring Warminster was awarded £3284.58 for their community 
outreach day group.   

12.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered the following applications seeking 2017/18 
Community Area Grant funding. Members were invited to ask questions of the 
applicants. After consideration of each grants it was; 
 
Resolved 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-and-recycling
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-and-recycling


Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 
To award Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council £1147.50 for a 
speed indicator devise. 
 
 
To award Codford Parish Council £5000 for village hall patio doors. 
 
 
To award Warminster Cricket Club  £3000 for their heating project and 
recommend applying to the LYN for a further £2000, which had been 
requested. 
 
 
To award St Peter & St Paul Parochial Church Council £5000 for their 
Heytesbury Open Place project. 
 
 
To award Wellspring Warminster  £1000 for their Wellspring Warminster 
project. 

13.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group 

 It was noted the Cllrs Fleur de Rhe-Philipe and Tony Jackson would be meeting 
with the regeneration team on the 11 October 2017. 
 
A question was raised if the original regeneration working group had been 
disbanded and if so why had the members not been informed.  
 
It was noted that the members should have been notified as the project no 
longer existed due to funding issues. Going forward representatives from the 
Town Council would be useful, although it was not a good idea to raise 
expectations as it was uncertain what would or could happen.  

14.   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The chairman introduced the item and moved the recommendations, after which 
it was; 
 
Resolved  
 
To approve the following schemes: 
 

 4538 Boreham Fields footway / parking improvements £6,000 

 5230 Whitbourne Springs Topo survey £1,250 

 5232 Longhedge / Whitebourne Springs – two way warning signs / 
markings £ 250 

 5529 Corton / Coombe View Bend Warning signs £1,350 

15.   Urgent items 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 There were no urgent items. 

16.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Warminster area Board would take place on the 2 
November at the Warminster Civic centre. 


